

No. 06-1287

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

GEORGIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	PETER D. KEISLER <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
D.J. GRIBBIN <i>General Counsel Department of Transportation Washington, D.C. 20590</i>	THOMAS G. HUNGAR <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
ELLEN D. HANSON <i>General Counsel Surface Transportation Board Washington, D.C. 20423</i>	ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument .....	11
I. In deciding a claim of discriminatory overvaluation under the 4R Act, a federal court is not required to accept the State’s method of valuation .....	11
A. In providing a remedy against de facto as well as intentional discrimination, Congress required the federal courts to make independent determinations of true market value .....	11
B. The text and structure of Section 11501 demonstrate Congress’s intent that federal courts determine true market value based on the best evidence available, not blind adherence to state methodologies .....	13
C. The legislative history likewise reflects Congress’s understanding that state assessments would be measured against a federal standard of true market value, rather than the States’ “outdated procedures” .....	16
II. The rule adopted by the court of appeals is neither workable nor justified .....	19
A. The court of appeals’ distinction between valuation methodology and application is ephemeral and would lead to standardless collateral litigation .....	19
B. The determination of a property’s true market value is a common judicial function that the courts cannot escape under Section 11501 .....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The court of appeals’ reliance on concerns of federal comity is misplaced . . . . .	28
Conclusion . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Batson v. Pearl River County</i> , 35 S.2d 712 (Miss. 1948) . . . . .	26
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Bair</i> , 766 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	27
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 23 F.3d 239 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	25
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1122 (1995) . . . . .	16, 26
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Board of Pub. Works</i> , 95 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) . . . . .	2, 8, 29, 30
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Equalization v. Casto Dev. Co.</i> , 491 S.E.2d 483 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) . . . . .	28
<i>Hirsch v. Joint City County Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 463 S.E.2d 703 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	28
<i>Kents 2124 Atlantic Ave., Inc., In re</i> , 166 A.2d 763 (N.J. 1961) . . . . .	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 736 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26
<i>McMurray v. Commissioner</i> , 985 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	25
<i>Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) . . . . .	26
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007) . . . . .	15
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984) . . .	25
<i>VFB LLC v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 482 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause) . . . . .	25
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337 (49 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	2
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1466 . . . . .	2, 4, 11
§ 11503(b)(4), 92 Stat. 1446 (49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4)) . . . . .	11
§ 11503(c)(1), 92 Stat. 1446 (49 U.S.C. 11501(c)(1)) . . . . .	3
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-88, § 102(a), 109 Stat. 804 (49 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	2
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31:	
§ 101, 90 Stat. 33 . . . . .	2
§ 306, 90 Stat. 54 (49 U.S.C. 11501) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
49 U.S.C. 26c (1976) . . . . .	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 26c(1) (1976) .....	2
49 U.S.C. 26c(1)(d) (1976) .....	11
49 U.S.C. 26c(2)(e) (1976) .....	3
49 U.S.C. 11501(b) .....	11
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4) .....	2, 29
49 U.S.C. 11501(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 11501(c)(1) .....	3, 4
49 U.S.C. 11503 (1994) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1341 .....	2, 29
49 U.S.C. 721 .....	1
49 U.S.C. 20103 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) .....	1

Miscellaneous:

Appraisal Inst., <i>The Appraisal of Real Estate</i> (12th ed. 2001) .....	20, 21, 23
James H. Boykin & Alfred A. Ring, <i>Valuation of Real Estate</i> (4th ed. 1993) .....	20
<i>Discriminatory Taxation of Common Carriers:</i> <i>Hearings on S. 927 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....</i>	18
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 1395, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	3
International Association of Assessing Officers, <i>Improving Real Property Assessment: A Reference Manual</i> (1978) .....	3

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Committee on Unit Valuation, National Ass'n of Tax Adm'rs, <i>Appraisal of Railroad and Other Public Utility Property for Ad Valorum Tax Purposes: Report of the Committee on Unit Valuation</i> (1954) . . . . .	5, 20, 21
Note, <i>Inequality in Property Tax Assessments: New Cures for an Old Ill</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1374 (1962) . . . .	26
S. Rep. No. 445, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961) . . . . .	16
S. Rep. No. 1483, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) . . . . .	8, 17
S. Rep. No. 630, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 30
<i>State Tax Discrimination Against Interstate Carrier Property: Hearing on S. 2289 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong., 1st Sess.</i> (1969) . . . . .	18
